

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE No.W.P.No.14699 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
1.	20.06.2025	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri K.H.V. Siva Kumar, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner, Sri Tadiseti Venkata Ananda Rao, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Respondent No.1 and Ms. K.N. Vijaya Laxmi, learned Counsel appearing for Respondent Nos.2 to 5. 2. Learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner would submit that the Impugned Order is in violation of the prevailing law, inasmuch as the claim of Rs.10,00,000/- and above due to the Cooperative Societies shall be dealt with under the SARFAESI Act and not under the Cooperative Societies Act. 3. Learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner would submit that the Impugned Proceedings have been initiated under Section 71 of the Andhra Pradesh Cooperative Societies Act, 1964, and the same is contrary to law. 4. Learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner has drawn the attention of this Court to the judgment rendered by the learned Single Judge of this Court in <i>Dasari Venkata Srinivas Rao vs. The State of Andhra Pradesh and Others, dated 09.07.2024: 2024 0 Supreme (AP) 299</i> (Ex.P.8).	Contd..

		5. Having regard to the above submissions, the Impugned Order dated 19.03.2025 (Ex.P.5) shall remain suspended until the next listing. 6. Let Counter Affidavit be filed within four weeks. Two weeks thereafter for filing Rejoinder. 7. Learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner is directed to serve a copy of the Writ Petition on the learned Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 during the course of the day today. 8. List the matter on 05.08.2025. GRKP, J DSV	
--	--	--	--